		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G202	B. WING			09/26/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
LIFE, INC LAKEVIEW					02 MIDWAY LANE OANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 130	0 PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(7) The facility must ensure the rights of all clients.		W ·	130				
	Therefore, the facility treatment and care o							
	This STANDARD is a Based on observation review, the facility fait the right to privacy du needs. This affected finding is:							
	Client #6 was not affo	orded privacy while toileting.						
	During morning observations in the home on 9/26/18 at 6:15am, staff prompted client #6 to the bathroom. With the door open, the staff removed the client's pajama pants and diaper. The client then sat on the toilet naked from the waist down. The staff then exited the bathroom leaving the door open and entered client #6's bedroom across the hall to retrieve clothing items. At 6:17am, the staff entered the bathroom and closed the door.							
		with the staff involved eds to be prompted to close nd will not close the door on						
	need occasional rem privacy." Additional r Assessment dated 3/ assistance to exercis	F client #6's Individual lated 3/27/18 revealed, "I inders to close the door for review of the client's Rights 15/18 revealed she requires e her right to personal ent and care of her personal						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 09/28/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/28/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G202			B. WING			09/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 102 MIDWAY LANE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	Continued From page 1 needs. The assessment noted the client needs "reminders to ensure she closes her bedroom and bathroom doors and does not undress in front of others." Interview on 9/26/18 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed client #6 requires staff assistance and prompts to ensure her privacy.		W 1	130	·Υ)		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 09/28/2018
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES								
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING						

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						7. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
34G202		B. WING			09/26/2018		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 102 MIDWAY LANE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 137 W 249	 Program Plan (IPP) dated 7/24/18 revealed she can dress herself independently with prompts to ensure appropriateness of the clothing. Interview on 9/26/18 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) indicated client #5 should have been prompted and/or assisted to change her pants once it was noted that they were repeatedly falling down. 			249			
	Based on observatio review, the facility fail clients (#1, #2) receiv treatment plan consis and services as ident Program Plan (IPP) ir and leisure activities. 1. Client #1 was not e meaningful leisure act During evening obser 9/25/18 from 4:00pm	n the areas of dining skills The findings are: encouraged to engage in tivities. vations in the home on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G202 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **102 MIDWAY LANE** LIFE, INC LAKEVIEW **ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 249 Continued From page 3 W 249 or stood unengaged in the corner of the dining room. The client was not prompted or assisted to participate in any activities. During morning observations in the home on 9/26/18 from 6:45am - 7:15am and 7:50am -8:45am, client #1 repeatedly walked around the dining room table unengaged in any activities. On one occasion, a staff offered the client a choice of leisure toys. The client ignored the toys and continued to walk around the dining room table. Staff interview on 9/26/18 revealed client #1 has only been at the home for a short time and staff are still getting to know her. The staff indicated the client likes block puzzles; however, it is difficult to get her to sit down for periods of time. Review on 9/26/18 of client #1's IPP dated 8/28/18 revealed, "I enjoy going for walks outdoor activities, home visits with family, one on one interaction, playing with baby dolls and stuffed animals." Interview on 9/26/18 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) revealed client #1 can be difficult to engage; however, she should be offered choices of activities approximately every 10 - 15 minutes. 2. Client #2 was not engaged in meaningful leisure activities. During evening observations in the home on 9/25/18 from 4:00pm - 5:10pm, client #2 sat in a chair in the living room unengaged. The client was not prompted or encouraged to participate in any activities.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922097

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

PRINTED: 09/28/2018

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 09/28/2018 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		34G202	B. WING		09	/26/2018
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•	
LIFE, INC	LAKEVIEW			2 MIDWAY LANE OANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	 9/26/18 from 6:15am 8:45am, client #2 sat unengaged. The client encouraged to particip Staff interview on 9/20 blind but likes "to feel what she does. Review on 9/26/18 of 3/27/18 revealed she Additional review of th to grasp small objects with minimal prompting she likes listening to re- fine motor skills. Further identified needs to en- functional leisure times Interview on 9/26/18 of client #2 likes textures Additional interview in offered a variety of action 3. Client #1 was not aparticipate in dining si- potential. During dinner observar 9/25/18 at 5:15pm, st #1's drinks and wiped prompting her to assiss end of the meal, staff dishes for her. During breakfast observar 	 rvations in the home on 7:00am and 7:50am - in a chair in the living room pate in any activities. 6/18 revealed client #2 is things" and that is mainly client #2's IPP dated is nonverbal and blind. be plan indicated, "I am able and turn pages in a book and turn pages in a book and turn pages in a book and the plan also revealed music and has gross and ther review of the IPP hance social skills and e skills. with the QIDP revealed d items and being outside. adicated the client should be stivities to engage her. afforded the opportunity to kills to her maximum ations in the home on aff consistently poured client I her mouth without st with these tasks. At the cleared the client's dirty ervations in the home on	W 249			
	dishes for her. During breakfast obse 9/26/18 at 7:30am, st					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 922097

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING ____ 34G202 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **102 MIDWAY LANE** LIFE, INC LAKEVIEW **ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 249 Continued From page 5 W 249 place setting after the meal. Client #1 was not prompted or encouraged to participate with these tasks. Staff interview on 9/26/18 revealed they have not worked with client #1 on clearing her place "yet"; however, she can pour and wipe her mouth with assistance. Review on 9/26/18 of client #1's Adaptive Behavior Inventory (ABI) dated 7/31/18 revealed she has needs in the areas of pouring from pitchers, wiping her mouth and clearing dishes and utensils from the table. Interview on 9/26/18 with the QIDP confirmed client #1 can most likely complete dining skills tasks given assistance and prompts. 4. Client #2 was not afforded the opportunity to participate in dining skills to her maximum potential. During breakfast observations in the home on 9/26/18 at 7:30am, staff poured client #2's drinks and cleared her dirty dishes after the meal. The client was not prompted or encouraged to assist with these tasks. Staff interview on 9/26/18 revealed client #2 can pour and clear her dishes given physical assistance. Review on 9/26/18 of client #2's IPP dated 3/27/18 revealed needs to increase self-help and enhance independent living skills. Additional review of the client's ABI dated 3/12/18 indicated needs in the areas of pouring from small pitchers and removal of dishes and utensils from the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922097

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

PRINTED: 09/28/2018

FORM APPROVED

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G202 B. WING 09/26/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **102 MIDWAY LANE** LIFE, INC LAKEVIEW **ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 249 Continued From page 6 W 249 table. Interview on 9/26/18 with the QIDP confirmed client #2 can assist with dining tasks given hand-over-hand assistance. W 288 MGMT OF INAPPROPRIATE CLIENT W 288 **BEHAVIOR** CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3) Techniques to manage inappropriate client behavior must never be used as a substitute for an active treatment program. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based observations, interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to ensure a technique to manage client #2's inappropriate behavior was included in a formal active treatment plan. This affected 1 of 4 audits. The finding is: Client #2 wore a belt with the buckle positioned and secured at the back of her jeans. During observations throughout the survey in the home and at the day program on 9/25/18, client #2 wore jeans with a belt secured around her waist. Closer observation of the belt revealed the belt was secured with the buckle positioned at the back of her jeans. Staff interview on 9/25/18 revealed client #2's belt buckle was positioned and secured in this manner to prevent her from unbuckling her belt and attempting to remove her clothes. Additional interview indicated this technique was not included in a behavior plan.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 922097

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

PRINTED: 09/28/2018

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G202	34G202 B. WING			09	09/26/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIFE, INC	LAKEVIEW				102 MIDWAY LANE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 288	Review on 9/26/18 of Program Plan (IPP) d requires "full assistan Additional review of tl Inventory (ABI) dated "no independence" w her belt. Further revie not include a behavio regarding inappropria Interview on 9/26/18 of Disabilities Profession not aware of client #2 inappropriately and h	client #2's Individual lated 3/27/18 revealed she	W	288			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8

PRINTED: 09/28/2018